Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/ 04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
BRETT P. SEBER	
	Name: I.D.L. TECH TOOLS, LLC
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s): May 16, 2005	Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	
	136 ROTARY DRIVE
3. Nature of Conveyance:	130 KOTAKT DKIVE
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: SUMMIT
Government Interest Assignment	State:NEW JERSEY
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 07901
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached:
	4
	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	8. Patent No.(s) 6,279,431
	0,270,701
	, L1'' L1''
Additional numbers attached?	Yes x No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Arnold B. Dompieri	
LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG,	
KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Westfield	8. Payment Information
State: NJ Zip: 07090	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (908) 518-6310 Fax Number: (908) 654-7866	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095
Fax Number: (908) 654-7866 Email Address: adompieri@ldlkm.com	Authorized User Name Arnold B. Dompieri
9. Signature:	<u> </u>
1. V. K/2	May 20, 2005
Signature	May 20, 2005 Date
Robert B. Cohen - 32,768	Total number of pages including cover 2
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

566798_!.DOC

PATENT REEL: 016263 FRAME: 0322

PTQ/\$B/15 (8-00) Modified by LDLK&M

ASSIGNMENT

Docket Number (Optional)

IDLTI 3.0-002 CIP Annuity

WHEREAS, Brett P. Seber, an Individual, residing at 650 Sheridan Avenue, Escondido, California 92026, is the sole and exclusive owner of the following Letters Patent of the United States of America:

Patent No. 6,279,431

Granted

August 28, 2001

Inventor(\$)

Brett P. Seber Eric B. Carmichael Title

SELF-ADJUSTING PLIERS

WHEREAS, I.D.L. Tech Tools, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, located and doing business at 136 Rotary Drive, Summit, New Jersey 07901, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Letters Patent and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Brett P. Seber has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said I.D.L. Tech Tools, LLC, all right, title and interest in the said inventions and the Letters Patent, including all continuations, continuations in part, reissues and reexaminations thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the same I.D.L. Tech Tools, LLC, for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States are granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Brett P. Seber, if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, **Brett P. Seber** has signed this document, having full authority to convey his property.

(Date)

(Signáture)

State of ___ County of

California

(a.t)

the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Public)

MEGAN AGUIRRE
COMM. #1434755
NOTARY PUBLIC-CAUPORNIA
SAN DIEGO COUNTY
My Comm Expires August 12, 2007

558684_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 016263 FRAME: 0323